APR 21 2000 13:15 FR ART	215 696 2645 TO 917033087124 P.02/02
FORM PTO-1593 (ModRied) (A)	-2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4-94) M. D	Patent and Trademark Office
POEREVOI	9149 ▼ ▼ ▼
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Candace J. Allds, Executrix of the Estate of Dennis R. Alls	Name: Iten Industries
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐x Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 4602 Benefit Avenue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other	City: Ashtabula State OH ZIP: 44030
Execution Date: December 7, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es)
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/404,455	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	☐ Yes ੴ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: James C. Scott (Reg. 35, 351)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Internal Address: ARTER & HADDEN LLP	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1100 Huntington Building	
925 Euclid Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
	50-0902 (Docket No. 74419/ 96949.) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Cleveland State: OH ZIP: 44115	
35101	USE THIS SPACE Charge 46.00
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the property of the pro	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document. James C. Scott Reg. 35,351	12/14/99
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date

PATENT REEL: 010562 FRAME: 0074

	<u> </u>	
(Rc1.74—1247 Pub 495)	FORM 16-3.1	16-11
Practitioner's Docket No.	74419/97464	PATENT
	For: 🗋 U.S. and/or 🗎 Foreign Rights	

For. D U.S. Application or U.S. Provisional Application For: U.S. Patent
For: PCT Application By: Administrator(trix) Executor(trix) ☐ Legal Representative(s)

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION BY ADMINISTRATOR(TRIX), EXECUTOR(TRIX) OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE(S)

in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:			
By administrator(trix), executor(trix)	CANDACE J. ALLDS, Executrix		
or legal representative of inventor or person who owns the invention	(type or print name(s) of administrator(trix), executor(trix) or legal representative(s))		
DENNIS R. ALLDS	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
inventor or person on who	se behalf above person(s) are signing		
1310 Willow Drive			
Address(es Ashtabula, OH 44004	s) of person(s) signing +		
USA			
(if assignment is on behalf of person	es) of person(s) signing n to whom invention was previously assigned ad in PTO, add the following)		
(if assignment is on behalf of person	n to whom invention was previously assigned and in PTO, add the following) Reel		
fif assignment is on behalf of person and this was recorde	n to whom invention was previously assigned and in PTO, add the following)		
fif assignment is on behalf of person and this was recorded Recorded on	n to whom invention was previously assigned and in PTO, add the following) Reel		
fif assignment is on behalf of person and this was recorde	n to whom invention was previously assigned and in PTO, add the following) Reel		
(if assignment is on behalf of person and this was recorded Recorded on ereby sells, assigns and transfers to	n to whom invention was previously assigned and in PTO, add the following) Reel		
(if assignment is on behalf of person and this was recorded Recorded on ereby sells, assigns and transfers to	n to whom invention was previously assigned and in PTO, add the following) Reel Frame Lien Industries (type or print name of Assignee(s))		
(if assignment is on behalf of person and this was recorded Recorded on ereby sells, assigns and transfers to	n to whom invention was previously assigned and in PTO, add the following) Reel Frame Iten Industries		
(if assignment is on behalf of person and this was recorded Recorded on ereby sells, assigns and transfers to	n to whom invention was previously assigned and in PTO, add the following) Real Frame Item Industries (type or print name of Assignee(s)) 4602 Benefit Avenue, P.O. Box 2150		

P.13/19

> **PATENT REEL: 010562 FRAME: 0075**

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(ReL75-5/98 Pub.6051	FORM 1-3	

Practitioner's Docket No	74419/97464
--------------------------	-------------

ADDED PAGE TO COMBINED DECLARATION AND POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR SIGNING BY ADMINISTRATOR(TRIX), EXECUTOR(TRIX) OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE ON BEHALF OF DECEASED OR INCAPACITATED INVENTOR (37 CFR 1.42 AND 1.43)

Candace J. Allds, Executrix
(type or print name(s) of administrator(trix), executor(trix), legal representative or all heirs
hereby declare that I am a citizen of USA
residing at 1310 Willow Drive, Ashtabula, OH 44004
and that I am executing and signing the declaration to which this is attached as
(check one):
the administrator(trix) of
executor(trix) of the last will and testament of
☐ legal representative (or heirs) of
Dennis R. Allds
Full name of (first, second etc.) deceased or incapacitated inventor USA
Country of citizenship of deceased or incapacitated inventor 1310 Willow Drive, Ashtabula, OH 44004
Residence of deceased or incapacitated inventor
Post Office Address of deceased or incapacitated inventor
NOTE: The name of the first, second etc. deceased or incapacitated inventor should preferably also be filled in at the appropriate prior space of the declaration adding the words "deceased-completed on added page" or "incapacitated-completed on added page."
That, upon information and belief, I aver those facts that the inventor is required to state. Date: 12.2.99 but ale Alace
Signature of administratophrbi), executor(bix) legal representative (or all heirs)
NOTE: Proof of authority of the administrator(trix), executor(trix) or legal representative must be recorded in the PTO or filed in the application before the grant of the patent. 37 CFR 1.44.
NOTE: Application may be made by the heirs of the inventor if a certificate of the court will establish that they are all the heirs and the estate was not required to appoint an administrator. If the heirs are signing add lines for all the heirs to sign. MPEP § 409,01(a), 6th ed., rev. 3.

(Added Page to Combined Declaration and Power of Attorney for Signing by Administrator(trix), Executor(trix) or Legal Representative on Behalf of Deceased or Incapacitated Inventor (37 CFR 1.42 and 1.43) [1-3])

P.14/19

216 696 2645 TO 917033087124

APR 04 2000 11:24 FR ARTER & HADDEN

		(complete one of the following)	
		an undivided percent (%) interest	
for th	se U	nited States and its territorial possessions	
		(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned)	
		and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,	
in an	d to	any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:	
Name	e of	inventor(s)	
		(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), or (g))	
and v	which	n is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)	
(a)		U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith	
(b)		U.S. patent application executed on	
(c)		U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-antitled invention	
		Express mail label no.:	
		To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.	
(d)		U.S. application no. / filed on	
(e)		International application no. PCT/filed on	
(f)		U.S. patent noissued	
		A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.	
		(also check (g), if foreign application(s) Is(are) also being assigned)	
(g)		and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority	
or any	/ CO!	to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application atinuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-examination thereof.	
		OR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has ill be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.	
(Assignment of Invention—Administrator(trix), Executor(trix) or Legal Representative(s) [18-3.1]—page 2 of 3)			

9PR 04 2000 11:24 FR ARTER 8 HADDEN 216 696 2645 TO 917033087124 P.15/19

PATENT REEL: 010562 FRAME: 0077 ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PROOF OF AUTHORITY to act on behalf of the deceased/incapacitated inventor is submitted herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this ______ day of _______ Date of signing

WARNING: The date of signing must be the same as the date of execution of the application, if item (a) was checked above.

Date: 12-2-99

(Signature of administrator(trix), executor(trix), or logal representative(s)) CANDACE J. ALLDS, Executrix

Date:

Date:

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is recessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalizad, then it will only be prima facile evidence of execution. 35 U.S.C. § 261, Use next page if notarizationia desired.

□ Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

(Assignment of Invention—Administrator(trix), Executor(trix) or Legal Representative(s) [16-3.1]—page 3 of 3)

P.16/19

216 696 2645 TO 917033087124

APR 04 2000 11:24 FR ARTER & HADDEN

PROBATE COURT OF ASHTABULA COUNTY, OHIO

ESTATE OF DENNIS R ALLDS

DECEASED

Case No. 99 ES 00226

ENTRY APPOINTING FIDUCIARY; LETTERS OF AUTHORITY

[For Executors and all Administrators]

Name and Title of Fiduciary CANDACE J ALLDS EXECUTOR

1310 WILLOW DRIVE, ASHTABULA, OHIO 44004

On hearing in open court the application of the above fiduciary for authority to administer decedent's estate, the Court finds that:

Decedent died [check one of the following]-(X)testate -()intestate-on 03/20/1999 domiciled in 1310 WILLOW DRIVE, ASHTABULA, OHIO 44004

[Check one of the following]-

Bond is dispensed with by the Will Bond is dispensed with by law Applicant has executed and filed an appropriate bond, which is approved by the Court; and

Applicant is a suitable and competent person to execute the trust.

The Court therefore appoints applicant as such fiduciary, with the power conferred by law to fully administer decedent's estate. This entry of appointment constitutes the fiduciary's letters of authority.

04/23/1999

Date

Probate Judge

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT AND INCUMBENCY

The above document is a true copy of the original kept by me as custodian of the records of this Court. It constitutes the appointment and letters of authority of the named fiduciary, who is qualified and acting in such capacity.

Probaze SudgevClerk

Boll & Conur

Deputy Clerk

April 23, 1999

Date

FORM 4.5 - ENTRY APPOINTING FIDUCIARY; LETTERS OF AUTHORITY

EOF

216 696 2645 TO 917033087124 P. 19/19

APR 04 2000 11:25 FR ARTER & HADDEN

PATENT REEL: 010562 FRAME: 0079

(Rel71-697 NASO)	FORM 1-8 1-65

Prac	etiti	oner's Docket No. 74419/974	64	PATENT
	;	IN THE UNITED STATES PAT	ENT AND TR	RADEMARK OFFICE
ln		dication of: Peter C. Huggins	. et al	
For		ACEDOT OI.	-	OLDED PARTS WITH CONTINUOUS
,		incation which:		ADD TAKES WITH CONTINGOUS
		(check and com	olete (a), (b) or	· (c))
(a)		is attached hereto.		
(b)	(b) was filed on as Application No. / and was amended on (If applicable).			
(c)		was described and claimed in Ir		
		filed on(if a		and as amended on
		w		
PR	.00	F OF AUTHORITY OF ADMIN OR LEGAL REP		
The	eb e	claration for the above identified a	pplication was	signed on behalf of the
	Ø	deceased		
		incapacitated		
Inven	tor_	DENNIS R ALLDS		
bу		(type or print name of decear CANDACE J. ALLDS, EXECUT		ed inventor)
-	(type or print name(s) of administrator(trix), e	executor(trix) legal r	representative, or all heirs)
Atta	ache	d is		
		(check and con	npiete (d) or (e)))
(ර)		a certificate of the clerk of a con appointment of the signatory is s		
(⊕)		a certificate from the appropriate estate did not require the appoint authority corresponding to that of	nent of an adm	ninistrator or that they have the
		(also check and complete	(f) and/or (g), II	if applicable)
(1)		The court papers mentioned above such papers are also attached.	e are not in En	eglish. An English translation of
NOT	E: <i>T</i>	he transletion need not be swom or affirme	d. MPEP \$ 409.01	1 (a).
(g)		A consular officer of the United S foreign officer attesting to the pa		
		(Proof of Authority of Administrator(tris). I	izacuur(triz) or Leg	gal Representative(s) [1-8]—page 1 of 2)
721,	4 30 9	S16 696 2645 TO 91703.	ובע מ אאטטבע	NH

61/71.9

Date:

Reg. No. 35,351

JAMES C. SCOTT

(type or print name of practitioner)

1100 Huntington Building

925 Euclid Avenue

XEEXEMBER Cleveland, OH 44115

Customer No. 50-0902

Tel No. (216) 696-4494

(Proof of Authority of Administrator(trbt), Executor(trbt) or Legal Representative(e) [1-6]—page 2 of 2)

21.81.9 AS178033087124 OT 2443 86719

APR 04 2000 11:25 FR ARTER 8, HADDEN

PATENT REEL: 010562 FRAME: 0081

RECORDED: 12/17/1999